be paid over to the treasurer of said county, in like manner as is provided by law for the justices of the peace.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1893.

No. 393, A.]

[Published April 5, 1893.

CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT to amend section 14, of chapter 167, laws of 1887, entitled an "Act to create a second municipal court for Barron county."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. 14, ch. 167, laws of 1887.

Municipal judge, fees of SECTION 1. Section 14, of chapter 167, laws of 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 14. The same fees in all actions, civil and criminal, that are now allowed by law to justices of the peace, it shall be lawful for said municipal judge to charge and collect, and one dollar in addition thereto for every civil action or proceeding in his court. In place of the fees, to which said second municipal judge may be entitled for services in conducting criminal trials

Salary may be provided.

dollar in addition thereto for every civil action or proceeding in his court. In place of the fees, to which said second municipal judge may be entitled for services in conducting criminal trials and examinations of offenders, the county board of supervisors may at any annual meeting, by resolution, fix a salary, not exceeding three hundred dollars per year, payable quarterly, at the end of each quarter, out of the treasury of said county. Said resolution shall be adopted by a majority of all the members of said board, and shall take effect at the expiration of the term of office of the then incumbent. All fines imposed and collected by said judge for the punishment of any criminal offense under the laws of this state, shall be paid over to the treasurer of said county in like manner as is provided by law for justices of the peace.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1893.

No. 408, A.]

[Published April 6, 1893.

CHAPTER 93.

AN ACT to amend section 2982, Revised Statutes 1878, relating to the exemption of earnings.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2982, of the Revised Stat. Amends sec. utes of Wisconsin of 1878, as amended by chapter amended. 63, of the laws of 1879, chapter 56, of the laws of 1881, chapter 117, of the laws of 1882, chapter 317. of the laws of 1882, chapter 141, of the laws of 1883, chapter 336, of the laws of 1885, and chapter 536, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended by adding at the end of subsection 15, the follow-"Said earnings shall not exceed one hundred and eighty dollars in all for the three months, as aforesaid, including such part or share thereof, had by or paid to the debtor during said time." So that said subsection, when amended, shall read as follows: 15. The earn-Exempt ings of all married person or persons having a carnings. family dependent upon them for support, including the earnings of any minor children whose earnings contribute to the support of such family, for three months next preceding the issue of any attachment, execution or garnishment, or proceedings supplementary to execution, to the amount of sixty dollars only for each month in which such earnings are made or earned, shall not be liable to seizure or sale on execution, or on any provisional or final process issued from any court, or any proceedings in aid thereof; and in case any creditor proceeds by garnishment against any person or party, who shall be indebted to, or have any property whatever, real